

Back Seal Bags

Certificate of Conformity · Issued in respect of food-grade 12PET/40PE laminate back seal bags supplied by Yolli Ltd, confirming conformity with the applicable food-contact legislation and standards.

CERT. NO.	YOL-COC-BSB-001
REVISION	1

1 Product Identification

Product	Heavy duty back seal food bags — supplied in bulk cartons and retail packs
Material	50 micron 12PET/40PE food-grade laminate — 12 µm PET (polyester) outer and 40 µm PE (polyethylene) food-contact inner. Unprinted as standard.
Format	Back seal (fin seam) bags with a sealed base; single use
Size range	100×200 mm to 175×300 mm; full stocked range listed in the product specification
SKU families	Bulk cartons BS### · retail packs RBS###
Intended use	Confectionery, bakery, snack and food-service packaging for direct contact with dry, ambient foods

2 Declaration of Conformity

Yolli Ltd declares, under its sole responsibility, that the **back seal food bags** identified above are made from food-grade 12PET/40PE laminate and are suitable for direct contact with food when used as intended. The product conforms to the legislation and standards listed overleaf.

3 Applicable Legislation & Standards

- **Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004** — framework regulation on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- **Regulation (EU) No 10/2011** — (as amended) plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, including overall and specific migration limits.
- **Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006** — good manufacturing practice (GMP) for food-contact materials and articles.
- **The Materials and Articles in Contact with Food (England) Regulations 2012** — and equivalent retained-EU UK law giving effect to the framework in Great Britain.
- **U.S. FDA 21 CFR** — food-contact substance requirements applicable to the constituent PET and PE films.

4 Specific Provisions

Provision	Status
Food-contact suitability	Suitable for direct contact with food when used as intended.
Overall migration	Pass. Independent accredited-laboratory testing returned < 2 mg/dm ² against a 10 mg/dm ² limit (food simulant n-heptane, 30 minutes at 38 °C).
Specific migration — metals	Pass. Barium, cobalt, copper, iron, lithium, manganese, zinc and antimony each below their specific-migration limits.
Specific migration — DEHP	Pass. Phthalate (DEHP) migration < 0.3 mg/kg against a 1.5 mg/kg limit.
Allergens	None of the 14 declarable allergens present. Based on the manufacturer’s declaration, no declarable allergens are intentionally used or introduced through cross-contamination; an allergen declaration is held on file.
Quality & food-safety management	Yolli operates an ISO 9001 quality management system (UKAS-accredited; British Assessment Bureau, UKAS Management Systems no. 8289). The bags are produced by a manufacturer certificated to the BRCGS Global Standard for Packaging Materials (Issue 7, Grade A) for flexible food-contact packaging.

5 Basis of Conformity

- **ISO 9001 certificate (Yolli Ltd)** — UKAS-accredited quality management certification (British Assessment Bureau, UKAS Management Systems no. 8289).
- **BRCGS Global Standard for Packaging Materials certificate (manufacturer)** — Issue 7, Grade A, for the manufacture of flexible food-contact packaging; current and valid through 20 November 2026.
- **Migration test report** — independent accredited-laboratory testing covering overall migration, specific migration of metals, and specific migration of DEHP (phthalate), all within limits.
- **Allergen declaration; and the Yolli back seal bags product specification.**

6 Conditions & Validity

- Conformity applies to the product **as supplied and used as intended** for food-contact and food-service use.
- Bags are intended for single use and for dry, ambient foods; suitability for direct contact with high-fat or oily foods is not established unless separately confirmed for the finished application.
- The user remains responsible for any consumer-safety labelling required on the finished product, and should confirm fitness for their own product, process and contact conditions.
- This certificate remains valid while the product specification and supporting certificates are unchanged, and is superseded on reissue.

SIGNED Richard Loynds

NAME Richard Loynds

POSITION Managing Director, for and on behalf of Yolli Ltd

Note: Issued by Yolli Ltd as supplier and brand owner of the product — a declaration based on the documentation held on file from the manufacturer.